
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 

To: Councillors Paul Sherwood (Chair), Will Scarlett (Vice-
Chair), Abbey, Dick Brew, Rachel Connolly, Roma Haigh, 
Lampkin, David Lepper, Kath Topping, Winterburn, 
Robert Heseltine and David Jeffels. 

Date: Wednesday, 25th January 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser and masks will be available 
for attendees upon request.  The committee room will be well ventilated and attendees 
encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing. Please contact the 
named supporting officer for the committee, if you have any queries or concerns about the 
management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. 
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
Further details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19 
 

Business 
 
1.   Introductions & Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (see contact details at bottom 
of page) by midday on Friday 20 January 2023, three working days before the day of the 
meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item. Members of 
the public, who have given notice, will be invited to speak: 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting;  

 If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 

 
OFFICIAL 

recorded, please inform the Chairman who will ask anyone who may be taking a 
recording to cease while you speak. 

 
4.   Attendance of National Farmers Union Representative  
 Purpose: To understand the views of landowners on access rights and access related 

issues 
 

5.   Local Government Reorganisation - Verbal Update 
 

 

6.   Secretary's Update Report (Pages 9 - 18) 
 Purpose: To update LAF members on developments since the last meeting. 

 
7.   District Council Liaison & LAF Sub-Group Updates (Pages 19 - 54) 
 Purpose: An opportunity for LAF members to update the Forum on District Council liaison 

and LAF Sub-Group activity since the last meeting. 
 

8.   Work Programme (Pages 55 - 56) 
 Purpose: To consider, develop and adopt a work programme for future LAF meetings. 

 
9.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistance Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
17 January 2023 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September 2022 commencing at 10.00 
am. 
 
Paul Sherwood in the Chair, plus County Councillors Will Scarlett, Nick Abbey, Dick Brew, 
Rachel Connolly, Roma Haigh, Graham Lampkin, David Lepper, Kath Topping, Julia Winterburn, 
Cllr Robert Heseltine and Cllr David Jeffels. 
 
Officers present: Ian Kelly and Arrietty Heath. 
 
Apologies: Kath Topping 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
11 Introductions & Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chair welcomed the attendance of three new members of the Forum, and confirmed 
apologies had been received from Kath Topping. 
 
 

12 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2022 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair, subject to a number of typo corrections identified by the 
Chair at the meeting as follows: 
 
Minute 6 - paragraph 1 should have read ‘…..the Tontine and Black Swan Junctions’. 
Minute 7 – 7th bullet point should have read De-regulation and not Re-regulation. 
Minute 8 – paragraph 2 should have read ‘….Local Government Reorganisation (LGR)’ 
 
 

13 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

14 Secretary's Update Report 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Secretary, which updated on developments since the last meeting.  
Attention was drawn to the update on the Local Transport Plan provided by Louise Neale, 
Transport Planning Team Leader. 
 
The Chair confirmed the next meeting of the Regional Forum would be held on 8 March 
2023. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

15 Local Government Review - Verbal Update 
 
Karl Battersby, Corporate Director for Business & Environmental Services provided a 
detailed verbal update on the ongoing work in regard to Local Government Reorganisation 
(LGR).  He confirmed that progress on delivery was good with no red flags, and went on to 
highlight: 
 
 The recent appointment of a Chief Executive Officer and the imminent publication of his 

new Council structure, together with the ongoing forma
[...]
ncillor David Jeffels drew attention to the ongoing ‘Let’s Talk’ initiative to 
communicate the LGR aims and priorities and the ongoing work to deliver them.  He also 
suggested that it would be helpful if a mobile unit could travel around villages rather than 
expecting villagers to attend a ‘Let’s Talk’ session at a distant Council building. 
 
Finally, Karl Battersby confirmed the timeframe for completion of the necessary changes to 
services and service delivery post vesting day would depend on the issues to be addressed.  
For example, he suggested an indicative time for introducing a new comprehensive waste 
collection regime would be 3 years.  He also noted that central Government decisions on 
key national issues would also affect the timescale for changes. 
 
The Chair thanked Karl Battersby and Forum members noted the update. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

16 Countryside Access Service - Waymarking Overview 
 
Arrietty Heath, Volunteer Co-ordinator introduced her written update on how the 
Countryside Access Service currently responded to requests for waymarking from 
landowners, Parish Councils and the public.  She also sought the Forum’s advice on how 
the process might be modified to streamline the process, in the hope of identifying a clear 
set of principles to ensure consistency across the network, as well as ensuring the best use 
of the limited resources available, both financial and staffing. 
 
Arrietty Heath showed examples of the types of waymarkers used, and confirmed there was 
no legal standard of waymarkers.  She also confirmed the Authority had no statutory 
obligation to waymark, but it was required to consider whether it would be appropriate.   
 
Forum members discussed the pros and cons of waymarking and whether the introduction 
of a hierarchy of types of routes should be introduced in order to prioritise the requests for 
waymarking.  
 
David Lepper drew attention to a particular route where the waymarking was incomplete. 
Arrietty Heath confirmed that volunteers were used to walk routes to identify where the use 
of waymarkers could be appropriately used, and that to aid them in their work they had 
access to the definitive map. 
 
Forum members agreed to set up a Task Group to consider whether a more stringent 
approach to responding to waymarking requests would be the best wat forward and noted 
the suggested caveats and questions to be considered, as listed in the update report.  It 
was agreed the Task Group should also carry out some benchmarking with other areas 
nationally. 
 
The Chair thanked Arrietty for her report and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The update on waymarking be noted; 

ii. A Task Group be set up, made up of Nick Abbey, David Lepper, Dick Brew and Cllr 
David Jeffels to carry out a review of the best approach to responding to waymarking 
requests; 

ii. The Task Group provide a draft report for the Forum’s consideration at its next 
meeting in January 2023; 

 
 

17 District Council & LAF Project - Verbal Updates 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Secretary giving LAF members the opportunity to update the Forum on 
District Council liaison and other LAF representative project activity since the last meeting.   
 
The Chair confirmed he had received no further information on the progression of the A66 
works. 
 
Roma Haigh confirmed that the Yorkshire Wolds Way would be celebrating its anniversary 
on 2 October 2022. 
 
Will Scarlett confirmed he had attended two online meetings of the Rural Taskforce and 
would circulate two presentations and a feedback paper in due course.  
 
It was noted that Rachel Connolly had circulated a written update ahead of the meeting that Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

had not been included in the update report. In regard to the A1 she confirmed some grass 
cutting has been undertaken along the local access roads to provide safer margins for 
NMUs, but not as much as had been agreed through Public Inquiry.  Also, that other defects 
[...]
ed 
to note Hambleton District Council’s willingness to work with the Forum to introduce a 
Memorandum of Understanding, and recognised that if developed it could be beneficial to 
the future working relationship between the Forum, and the Planning Department and the 
Countryside Access Service of the new Authority.  It was therefore agreed that:  

 The work on the draft Memorandum of Understanding should continue with the support 
of Rachel Connolly and Will Scarlet.  Mike Leah, Assistant Director for Travel, 
Environmental and Countryside also offered to support the process.    

 The final draft of the Memorandum be signed off by the full Forum before being issued 
to Hambleton District Council.  

 
 

 Resolved - That the update information provided at the meeting be noted. 

 
 

18 Work Programme 
 
Considered –  
 
Members considered the Forward Plan provided at Appendix 1 to the report, and invited 
members to identify any additional items of business to be added. 
 
It was agreed that the following items of future business be added to the work Programme 
 
25 January 2023 Waymarking Working Group Report 
   ELMs Scheme Update 

Overview of Highways Design Guide  Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
24 May 2023  Network Rail Update 
  Update on LTP5 
 
Resolved - That the Work Programme document be updated as above. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Local Access Forum  
  

25 January 2023 
 

Secretary’s Update Report  
  

  
1.0  Purpose of the Report  

  

1.1  To update members of the Local Access Forum on developments since the last meeting of 

NYLAF.  

  

2.0  Local Development Plans  

  

2.1 One of the key areas of involvement for the Forum is to ensure appropriate engagement in 

the preparation of Local Development Plans. Set out in the table below is a summary of the 

current position in relation to each District Council area, and in relation to the Minera
[...]
elections in May 2024.  

 

4.0 Coast to Coast National Trail Route 
 
4.1 Natural England has provided the following brief update on the Coast to Coast route 

stretching from St Bees in Cumbria to Robin Hoods Bay in the North York Moors National 
Park: 

 Meetings have now been held with all 5 partner authorities to discuss work programming 
and priorities over next 2-3 years.  Where partner authorities asked for new staff posts, 
they are now on with recruiting to these. 

 Governance is in place with an overarching Programme Board which meets quarterly 
and monthly working group meetings between NE and partner authorities to plot and 
steer practical delivery. 

 NE has supplied detailed worksheets (based on the submission to the Secretary of 
State) to partners to facilitate work planning and monitoring of progress and budget. 

 We are continuing to discuss options for the A19 crossing with National Highways and 
Defra.  This includes looking at potential diversions that may be required to promote a 
safe route while our preferred option of a bridge capable of accommodating horse riders 
and cyclists is pursued.     

 NE has a small team in place to oversee and steer delivery of the core project, of the 
wider benefits work and a pilot project to test sustainable engagement with local 
communities and businesses.  The team consists of Hazel Thomas as Programme 
Manager, Bruce Cutts as Project Manager overseeing delivery of establishment works 
and the monthly working group, Steve Westwood Technical Lead and Case officer for 
C2CP and Neil Coles who is Project Manager for our Wider Benefits and Sustainable 
Engagement work. 

 Once Neil is in post (Feb 2023) he will be responsible initially setting up a project plan to 
cover our 3 years of implementation until Oct 2025.  This will include looking at how best 
to engage with local partners and stakeholders to ensure that the work to realise the 
wider benefits of C2CP becoming a national trail draws on the knowledge of, and meets 
the needs of local stakeholders.  We would be very happy to cover an item at a future 
LAF meeting in May to share how this work has progressed. 
 

4.2 Background information on Coast to Coast has been provided by David Lepper – see Annex 
A. 

 

5.0 Regional Forum   

  

5.1 The next meeting of the Regional Forum will be held on Wednesday 8th March 2023 at Leeds 

Civic Hall. 

 

Page 12



 

 

OFFICIAL 

6.0  Discretionary Restriction Notices 

 

6.1 There have been no notifications received of discretionary ‘28 day’ restrictions under Section 

22 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, or any withdrawals of a discretionary 

restriction under Section 22 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, since the last 

Forum meeting. 

 

7.0 Report Recommendations  

  

7.1  The Local Access Forum is recommended to note the report: 

 

 

BARRY KHAN  

Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)  

County Hall, NORTHALLERTON  

  

Report Author:   Melanie Carr, Secretary to North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 

 

 
Annex A - Coast to Coast Bridleway Proposal Considerations and Observations   
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

Coast to Coast Bridleway Proposal Considerations and Observations 
 
Introduction 
 
I have been invited as a member of the North Yorkshire LAF to sit in as “an observer” on your 
Yorkshire Dales Access Forum meeting on Wednesday 7th December 2022. I have previously 
commented on the proposed Coast to Coast National Trail consultation through the NYLAF forum. 
I have walked most of the Coast to Coast over 25 years ago, and the section in the NYLAF area 
across the Vale of Mowbray some 4 years ago. I am a keen long distance walker, having completed 
some 15 different Recreational Paths across the country over a 30 year period. My partner was a 
horse-rider who I sometimes accompanied on foot in the vicinity of the Pennine Bridleway 
National Trail, so I am 
[...]
ss Forum  
  

25 January 2023 
  

District Council and Updates from Sub-Groups  

  

Report of the Secretary  

  

  
1.0  
 
1.1 

  
Purpose of the Report  
 
An opportunity for LAF members to update the Forum on District Council liaison 
and other LAF representative project activity since the last meeting. 
  

  

2.0  Background  

  
2.1  The LAF operates an agreed list of nominated representatives willing to act as the 

first point of liaison with the constituent District Councils in relation to planning and 
other relevant matters. Individual LAF members are also nominated from time to 
time to take a lead on specific projects that the LAF has an interest in or in 
representing the LAF on other partnership bodies.  Both are represented in the table 
below:  

  

  Name  Representation  

Will Scarlett Craven District  

Rachel Connelly  
Hambleton District  
Richmondshire District  
A1  

Roma Haigh  
Ryedale District   
A19 

Paul Sherwood  
Regional Access Forum  
A66  

County Councillor 
David Jeffels  

Scarborough District  
Regional Access Forum  

Dick Brew NYCC Countryside Access Service User Group  
 

David Lepper  Protected Landscapes 
 

Vacant  2026  
Harrogate District  

  
 2.2  This agenda item provides an opportunity for the Forum to be updated on activity 

since the previous meeting.  
  
3.0  District Council Liaison  
  
3.1  The following updates have been provided by Rachel Connolly: 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 A66 Upgrading:  The Public Enquiry has taken place with no objections or 

changes to the proposed design on the section through ‘our patch’.  Further 

design consultation is expected which needs watching in case budget constraints 

result in reducing NMU provision. 
 

 Hambleton District Council:  Few consultations since last meeting 

 

 Richmond District Council: Some consultation responses with one notable gain in 

achieving connection upgrades to an industrial development, on the grounds of 

NMU safety and active travel.  It begs the question why wasn’t this picked up by 

RDC or highways? 

 

 A1: Still waiting for safety hazards to be rectified with phone calls and emails 

unanswered. National Highways seem unaccountable to anyone. NYCC 

highways experiencing similar frustration with National Highways and have also 

been reluctant to engage.  It is a long time since the A1 was upgraded, so this 

reflects a lack of interest to look after the needs of those who travel without a car. 

 

 Bedale By-pass: Waiting for the NMU route along the eastern section of the 

Bedale bypass to be signed off by Michael Leahy.     

 
3.2 Other nominated representatives are invited to report verbally on any other district 

liaison activity undertaken since the last meeting. 
 
4.0  Sub-Group Updates 
  
4.1  The Sub-Group set up to carry out a review on Wayfinding, has now completed its 

review and their final report is attached at Annex A, together with its associated 
appendices. 

 
4.2   The review has generated a number of recommendations asset out in the report, 

which the full Forum is asked to consider, in order that they may amended if 
necessary and agreed prior to be formally submitted to North Yorkshire County 
Council for consideration and adoption. 

 
4.3 As part of the Wayfinding Review, the issue of Recreational Paths arose, on which 

David Lepper has produced a discussion paper for the Forum’s consideration – as 
shown at Annex B. 

  
  

5.0  Recommendations  

5.1  

  

That the Forum:   

i) Notes the District Council Liaison updates;  

ii) Considers, revises where appropriate, and agrees the draft 
recommendations arising from the Wayfinding Sub-Group review as 
detailed in Annex A, so that they may be formally submitted to North 
Yorkshire County Council. 

Page 20



 

 

OFFICIAL 

iii) Consider and comment on the Recreational Paths discussion paper at 
Annex B. 

iv) Agree any further actions required 

  
BARRY KHAN  
Assistant 
[...]
ravel Update 

 UUR Draft Position Statement 

 

1 June 2022  Attendance of a Network Rail Representative 

 An update on the Coast to Coast National Trail from Natural England 
 A presentation from National Highways on their proposed A19 Safety 

Improvements; 
 An update on the Definitive Map team 

 

28 September 2022  Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation 

 Waymarking Overview Paper 

25 January 2023  Attendance of National Farmers Union Representative – To discuss 

landowners views on access rights and access related issues 

 LGR – Verbal Update 

 Waymarking Working Group Report 

 Highways Design Guide Update 

 Local Transport Plan Update 

 Coast to Coast National Trail Route Update 

 Recreational Paths Discussion Paper 

24 May 2023  Attendance of North Yorkshire Moors National Park Ranger – To 

discuss disability issues 

 ELMs Scheme Update 

 Network Rail Update 

Suggested Future 

Items  
• Rights of Way Improvement Plan  

• In-depth discussion on Reinstatement   

• Draft NYCC Active Travel Strategy 

  

  

   

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2022
	6 Secretary's Update Report
	Annex A - Coast to Coast Bridleway Proposal Considerations and Observations (002)

	7 District Council Liaison & LAF Sub-Group Updates
	Annex A - Wayfinding Review Summary Report
	Appendix 1 - Waymarking Strategic Review Findings & Advice
	Appendix 2 - Early Feedback from CAS & Sub-Group Responses
	Appendix 3 - Oxfordshire Paths - How To Guide
	Appendix 4 - Cheshire Policy on PROW Issue Prioritisation
	Annex B - Recreational Paths Discussion Paper

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Paul Sherwood in the Chair. plus Will Scarlett, Nick Abbey, Dick Brew, Rachel Connolly, 
Roma Haigh, Graham Lampkin, David Lepper, Kath Topping, Winterburn, Robert Heseltine and 
David Jeffels. 
 
Officers present: Ian Kelly, Andy Brown, Mike Leah and Melanie Carr. 
 
Other Attendees: Laurie Norris and Christopher Dunn 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
19 Introductions & Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies given at the meeting. 
 
 

20 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2022 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

21 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There was one public question from Mr Christopher Dunn, as follows: 

‘I have perhaps 50 years of independent PROW experience from another large rural 
county - Gloucestershire, and since moving to Harrogate 2018 I have used that PROW 
knowledge in studying my local 'Paths'.  I am also an unsuccessful candidate for this 
Forum. 
 
The attached survey highlights the many Problems this county has in preserving good, 
permanent and safe accessibility to all OUR PROW's.  NYCC’s PROW web page details 
in great detail, NYCC and Landowner’s Authority/duties/legislation and commitments.  
Despite NYCC's authority; duties; and sympathy re PROW's, I feel that NYCC is failing to 
ensure safe secure fully accessible PROW's 
 
Will this Forum please instruct the NYCC PROW department to use all the 
powers/legislation at its disposal to 'bring to book' all those 'errants' who throughout the 
county without authority block/barb/divert/obstruct/mislead and upset rightful use of the 
'Kings Highway', the present 'softly softly' approach to 'errant' landowners Just does not 
work. 
 
May I congratulate all staff PROW staff at NYCC who at the many times I have met in 
person, or by phone or by e mail have been most helpful, they just need much more 
support and funding.’ 

 
In response, Andy Brown (NYCC PROW officer) apologised that Mr Dunn’s experience of 
the public rights of way in his area had not met his expectations. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

He confirmed North Yorkshire County Council managed the longest network of public rights 
of way in England. Some of the network around towns and villages and popular tourist 
destinations were very well used but many paths in some of the more rural parts of the 
County were not. The Council had to prioritise its workload and target its limited resources 
to resolving issues that posed the most significant risk and impact on network users. He 
noted that in 2017, the Council had adopted a prioritisation framework, following extensive 
consultation with the public, PROW user groups and stakeholders, Local Access Forum, 
Council Scrutiny and Area Committees. 
 
He also noted that since the abolition of the statutory requirement to survey PROW 
networks in 2008, the Council had decided not to continue surveying the network to 
determine where work was required, instead focusing its resource on resolving issues 
reported by members of the public. Consequently, the Council would not normally accept 
surveys of the network from external sources as service requests from users of the 
network.  He confirmed that members of the public were able to report individual defects or 
obstructions via the Council’s recently implemented online system, which gave much better 
efficiency in dealing with reported issues as well as a better understanding of where there 
was most demand on the network. 
 
However, in response to Mr Dunn’s survey, he confirmed the information had been 
reviewed and those issues that were an obstruction or posed a hazard to members of the 
public had been identified and logged and would be dealt with in accordance with the 
framework noted above.  Mr Dunn was assured that North Yorkshire County Council had 
robust maintenance and enforcement procedures in place and would seek to deal with 
those issues as efficiently as possible.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Dunn for his contribution to the meeting and noted that the issues 
identified within Mr Dunn’s survey would be addressed. He also confirmed it was not within 
the Forum’s remit to instruct the NYCC PROW department to do something, the Forum 
could only make recommendations. 
 
 

22 Attendance of National Farmers Union Representative 
 
The Chair welcomed Laurie Norris, National Farmers Union representative to the meeting. 
 
Laurie Norris provided an overview of the views of farmers/landowners in regard to public 
access and confirmed that in the main, it was welcomed as long as it was done in a 
managed way.  She acknowledged there were some with a different view but this was 
usually as a result of a bad experience.  She noted that diversions were expensive and 
often only required on a temporary basis e.g. during calving season.  Officers confirmed the 
diversions and discretionary service was provided by the Authority at a cost with a future 
plan to recharge those costs to the applicant. 
 
Forum members discussed with her issues around safety, the promotion of safe access, the 
risks around disease transmission, and their views on different types of fencing used 
alongside a ROW. 
 
Laurie Norris confirmed the NFU had worked with the kennel club to advise on safety in 
regard to dog walkers and drew attention to the two recent cases of injury/death a result of 
cattle, caused by inappropriate interaction during calving season.   She also confirmed: 

 Farmers took little notice of RoW; 

 Her stance on wild camping, noting the right to roam act had been in place for some 
time; 

 Farmers were responsible for maintaining gates and stiles and were concerned about 
maintenance creep; 

 Sheep worrying was a significant issue; 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The Forum agreed it required give and take on both sides as well as understanding.  They 
therefore confirmed they would welcome a member of the NFU on the Forum, and Laurie 
Norris agreed to pursue that possibility with NFU members across the county.  She also 
confirmed she would be more than willing to attend future Forum meetings when requested. 
 
The Chair thanked Laurie Norris for her attendance and contribution. 
 
Resolved – that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

23 Local Government Reorganisation - Verbal Update 
 
The Chair welcomed Mike Leah, Assistant Director - Travel Environmental and Countryside 
to the meeting. 
 
Mike Leah shared the Council’s new management structure arising from Local Government 
Organisation – see: Council structure – newcouncilny.co.uk    
 
He went on to provide a more detailed overview of the specific service areas of interest 
related to the remit of the Forum, and a verbal update on the ongoing work across the 
Authority to prepare for vesting day on 1st April 2023.  This included a brief overview of the 
aims for future years i.e. year one - to plan the activity required to transform service delivery 
and create synergy, and  
thereafter the implementation of those plans, and the development of a Combined Authority 
over the next five years. 
 
Finally, he confirmed there would be little change in the CAS budget apart from an 
inflationary rise. 
 
Forum member agreed they would welcome the attendance of the new Assistant Director 
for Planning at their next meeting in May 2023. 
 
The Chair thanked Mike Leah, Assistant Director - Travel Environmental and Countryside 
for his attendance at the meeting, and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The update be noted 

ii. The new Assistant Director for Planning be invited to attend the next Forum meeting 
in May 2023 

 
 

24 Secretary's Update Report 
 
Considered – The report of the Secretary, which updated on developments since the last 
meeting.   
 
Attention was drawn to the highway’s updates on the A66 and A59.  In regard to the A66, 
the Chair confirmed there were to be a number of drop in events in the coming weeks.  In 
regard to the A59, it was noted the two cycle routes planned to run alongside sections of the 
road, were progressing following a study funded by the LEP.  In both cases funding options 
were being sourced. 
 
Forum members noted the Coast to Coast National Trail Route update, in particular the 
options being considered for a crossing on the A19, which included looking at potential 

https://www.newcouncilny.co.uk/council-structure/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

diversions that may be required to promote a safe route, while a preferred option of a bridge 
capable of accommodating horse riders and cyclists was pursued.  It was noted that Natural 
England was working with National Highways on those options and was not yet at the stage 
to consult.  Forum members agreed they would like to invite a representative from Natural 
England to attend their next meeting in May 2023. 
 
Resolved – That  

i. The update be noted; 

ii. A Natural England representative be invited to attend the next Forum meeting in 
May 2023 

 
 

25 District Council Liaison & LAF Sub-Group Updates 
 
Considered – The report of the Secretary giving LAF members the opportunity to update the 
Forum on District Council liaison and other LAF representative project activity since the last 
meeting.   
 
In addition to the information provided for the report, Rachel Connolly confirmed the 
creation of a new RoW along the eastern section of the Bedale bypass required agreement 
from the landowners, without which it would have to go to the Council to sign a creation 
agreement. 
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report arising from the Sub-Group Waymarking 
Review.  David Lepper introduced the report and drew attention to the recommendations, 
shown at Annex A.  Forum members also noted the recreational paths discussion paper 
provided at Annex B which had been provided to further inform the sub-group review.  
Forum members agreed the discussion paper should go to the Regional Forum for their 
consideration.  David Lepper drew attention to the alternative approaches by others e.g. by 
the Yorkshire Dales National Park.  He also suggested CAS could seek the assistance of 
local groups/societies/organisations to maintain waymarking. 
 
Andy Brown (RoW Officer) confirmed CAS looked at waymarking holistically and used 
enhanced waymarking showing route name and logo on enhanced routes.  Ian Kelly (CAS 
Manager) suggested it was a matter of prioritisation and differentiating between CAS’s 
statutory obligation and what would be nice to do. 
 
It was confirmed that Ordnance Survey were informed of changes to the definitive map as 
an when they occurred, and sometimes sought confirmation from the Highways Authority 
whether a route was on a right of way. 
 
The Chair raised the issue of the ongoing Sub-Group Review on planning and confirmed he 
had recently met with officers to discuss the role of the Forum on planning matters. Andy 
Brown (RoW Officer) provided an overview of the current working relationship between CAS 
and Planning and confirmed that both National Parks would retain their roles as Planning 
Authorities post vesting day for the new North Yorkshire Council. 
 
A draft ‘Memorandum of understanding between North Yorkshire County Council and 
NYLAF on matters of planning’ was circulated at the meeting, and Will Scarlett and Rachel 
Connolly provided a verbal update on their progress with the review and drew attention to 
some draft recommendations/suggestions identified to date.  It was agreed that work on the 
review should continue, with a draft final report to be presented at the Forum’s next meeting 
in May 2023. 
 

 Resolved – That: 

i. The additional information provided at the meeting be noted, alongside the written 
updates provided in the report. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

ii. The discussion paper on Recreational Paths be forwarded to the Regional Forum for 
their consideration 

iii. The draft final report from the Waymarking Sub-Group Review be signed off 
together with the arising recommendations and submitted to CAS for their 
consideration and feedback. 

iv. Work on the Sub-Group Review on planning be continued, with a draft final report  
presented at the Forum’s next meeting in May 2023 

 
 

26 Work Programme 
 
Considered – Members considered the Forward Plan provided at Appendix 1 to the report, 
and in particular the proposed items of business for the next meeting of the Forum in May 
2023.  Taking account of the discussions at the meeting, it was  
 
Resolved - That alongside the items of business already listed, the following items be 
added to the Work Programme for the May 2023 meeting: 

 Election of Chair & Vice-Chair 

 Attendance of Natural England Representative – Coast to Coast National Trail Update 

 Attendance of new NYC Assistant Director of Planning 

 Planning Sub-Group Draft Final Report  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.47 pm. 


